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To: nonatobin@gmail.com

First, Middle and Last Name

  Nona Tobin

Your Address

 
2664 OLIVIA HEIGHTS AVE

Henderson, NV 89052

Map It

Your Email

  nonatobin@gmail.com

Your Primary Telephone Number

  (702) 465-2199

Attorney Information

Attorney Name

  Dana Nitz

Law Firm Name

  Wright Finlay Zak LLP

Attorney Address

 
2664 OLIVIA HEIGHTS AVE

Henderson, NV 89052

Map It

Previous Contact with the State Bar of Nevada

Have you previously contacted the State Bar of Nevada regarding this matter?

  Yes

If yes, when and how did you contact us?

 

9/4/17 - Adam Clarkson

2/14/21 - Joseph Hong

2/16/21 - Brittany Wood

2/23/22 - Melanie Morgan

If known, what was the file number for the case or claim?

  17-1198; 21-0181; 21-0187; no number on Melanie Morgan

Hiring the Attorney

Did you hire/retain the attorney about whom you are complaining?

  No

What is your connection to the lawyer?
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  Opposing parties in a quiet title litigation dispute. This complaint is because WFZ filed Nationstar's original 1/11/16 quiet
title complaint (A-16-730078-C) after WFZ client BANA defaulted. WFZ also filed on 6/2/16 the A-15-720032-C counter-
claims that were also based on the false claims that Nationstar was the beneficiary of the 7/22/04 deed of trust. These
false claims were prosecuted by Akerman, but I have been damaged from years of litigation in the aftermath of WFZ's
original fraud on the court because no court has considered the verified evidence that refutes WFZ's and Akerman's
misrepresentations of NSM's standing to foreclose.

Names and contact information for other persons who can provide additional information concerning your complaint

  None.

Litigation

Case Name

  Jimijack vs. BANA; Nationstar vs. Opportunity Homes

Case Number

  A-15-720032-C; A-16-730078

Name of court or agency

  Eighth Judicial District, dept. 31

Explanation of Grievance

Complaint Details

 

23.	WFZ knew that Nationstar (NSM) did not have standing to foreclose as it was not the beneficiary and as the servicer,
but WFZ filed false claims to trick the court into believing that it did.

24.	WFZ knew that NSM had never recorded a notice of default that would have prevented the HOA from foreclosing (NRS
116.31162(6).

25.	WFZ knew that NSM had recorded a false claim (NR 205-395) to title on 12/1/14, more than three months after NSM
had allowed the HOA to sell the property on 8/15/4 for less than one-fifth of the price that NSM had rejected from the
5/8/14 auction.com sale that Tobin had approved on 5/8/14.

26.	Wright Finlay Zak filed multiple documents that included the false claim that Nationstar was the beneficial owner of the
disputed Hansen deed of trust 

27.	Akerman and Wright Finlay Zak attorneys know that Red Rock Financial Services conducted a unfair, unnoticed and
fraudulent sale and provided false evidence (RRFS 001-425) that was further falsified and misrepresented to the court by
Sun City Anthem attorneys David Ochoa and/or Adam Clarkson and/or John Aylor in SCA 176-643) to cover it up.

28.	WFZ attorneys knew that Nationstar didn’t begin lying about being owed the $389,000 balance on the Hansen deed of
trust until 12/1/14, over three months after the sale, and that if the HOA sale was valid to extinguish the interest of the
estate of the deceased borrower, that it also extinguished the deed of trust. Nevertheless, WFZ persisted in fabricating
standing for Nationstar that did not exist in fact or in law.

29.	Wright Finlay Zak attorneys knowingly and repeatedly made the false claim that Red Rock’s 5/9/13 covert rejection of
$825 tendered by Bank of America’s attorney, Rock K. Jung, then an attorney with Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom & Winters, LLP,
but currently with Wright, Finlay, Zak, LLP, was grounds for voiding the sale only insofar as protecting the security interest
Nationstar was pretending to own, but was not grounds for protecting the ownership interest of the deceased borrower. 

30.	WFZ knew that NSM had offered $1,100 on 5/28/14 to close escrow on the 5/8/14 and that Red Rock had concealed
this offer from the HOA Board by misrepresenting it as an owner request for waiver.

31.	WFZ represented both BANA and NSM in abusing the HOA foreclosure quiet title litigation process to allow NSM
and/or WFZ, to collect on a debt that was not owed to NSM.

32.	WFZ aided and abetted mortgage servicing fraud of both Bank of America and Nationstar Mortgage by filing into these
quiet title civil actions statements known to be false and disclosing false evidence on 1/11/16, 4/12/16 DECL, 4/12/16,
5/10/16, 6/2/16, 6/3/16, 6/10/16, 3/27/17 DECL , 3/27/17, 11/9/17, 2/9/18.

Explain what measures you have taken to resolve this matter directly with the attorney

  None. WFZ was replaced by Akerman on 4/10/18.

Related File(s)

 
180209-NSM-001-185-INITIAL-DISCLOSURES.pdf
171109-NOTC-Med-complete.pdf
170327-NS-OMSJ-of-OpH.pdf
170327_DECL-EDWARD-HYNE-NSM-LIT-RES-ANALYST_Nationstar_Mortgage__LLC_in_Support_of_
Nationstar_s_Opposition_to_Op.pdf
160610-OPPS-NSM-VS-JJ-MDOM.pdf
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160603-LIS-PEND.PDF
160602-NSM-AACC-64-pgs-BM.pdf
160510-NSM-REPLY-2-JJ-OPPS.pdf
160412-NSM-MSUB-MINV-SET-ASIDE-BANA-DEFAULT.tif.pdf
160412-DECLARATION-OF-EDGAR-C.-SMITH-IN-SUPPORT-OF-MOTION-TO-SUBSTITUTE-PARTY-
INTERVENE-AND-SET-ASIDE-DEFAULT-JUDGMENT.pdf
160111-NSM-Complaint_for_Quiet_Title_Comp.pdf
220228-STATE-BAR-complaint-vs.-WFZ.pdf
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Complaint of Rules of Professional Ethics Violations 

To the Nevada State Bar Ethics & Discipline Panel 

Vs. 

Dana Nitz, NV. Bar #50;  Robin Wright, NV. Bar #9296;   

Edgar J. Smith, NV. Bar #5506; Rock K. Jung, NV. Bar #10906; 

Michael s. Kelley, NV. Bar #10101; Brody Wight, NV. Bar #13615 

 

Respondents: Wright Finlay Zak, LLP 
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Formerly with Koch & Scow, LLC; now works for Wright, Finlay Zak LLP 

 

 

 
Formerly with Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom, & Winters LLP 
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Complainant 

 

Nona Tobin, President 

Fight Foreclosure Fraud, Inc. 

2664 Olivia Heights Ave. 

Henderson NV 89052 

(702) 465-2199 

nonatobin@gmail.com 

 
 

I, Nona Tobin, am filing this complaint to the Nevada State Bar Ethics & 

Discipline Panel as the President of Fight Foreclosure Fraud, Inc., but this complaint, 

and other new and pending complaints, all stem from my personal horrifying 

experience with civil litigation in Nevada. Since 2016, I have spent many frustrating 

personal hours and have accrued over $400,000 in attorney fees and litigation costs 

unsuccessfully attempting to get my property returned after a wrongful 2014 HOA 

foreclosure.  

I make all statements herein based on my personal knowledge under penalty 

of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada.  

The complaints I am filing with the State Bar all center around the abusive 

litigation tactics and fraud on the court perpetrated by attorneys who lie with 

impunity to the courts in order to cover up their clients’, and possibly their own, 

criminal activity to collect on debts that are not owed to their clients and are not 

owed by me. 

These complaints will all be exhibits to a petition for a writ of mandamus I 

am filing very soon with the Supreme Court against the State Bar and against the 
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Nevada Commission on Judicial Discipline, both of which have heretofore declined 

to investigate these complaints on their merits for various reasons, like time-barred, 

complaint did not meet the clear and convincing evidence standard, individual 

matters must be handled through appeal, or require a court’s written findings of 

attorney misconduct for the Bar counsel to refer the matter to the Ethics & 

Disciplinary Screening panels. 

Actual damages to me personally are significant, but this 

is a matter of major public policy concern, far from an 

isolated case 

 

This successful fraud, perpetrated primarily by attorneys, has personally 

damaged me in multiple ways from which it is near impossible to recover because 

there is not a level playing field in Nevada’s civil courts: 

I lost a $550K house over an alleged delinquency of $2K HOA dues 

1. the title to my late fiancé’s $550,000 house was confiscated from me by FSR 

(Sun City Anthem’s managing agent) dba Red Rock Financial Services (SCA’s debt 

collection agent), who conducted a fraudulent foreclosure sale without notice to me 

or to any party with a known interest, including at least five bona fide prospective 

purchasers who fair-market-value, arms-length offers were rejected by servicing 

banks, Bank of America (BANA) and Nationstar (NSM);  

2. It has been impossible to prevail in quiet title litigation because Red Rock’s 

attorneys (Steven Scow and Broody Wight, Koch & Scow, LLC) and the HOA’s 

attorneys (David Ochoa, Lipson Neilson LLP under the direction of Adam Clarkson 

of The Clarkson Law Group) disclosed and/or produced in response to subpoena the 
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unverified, uncorroborated, false, and sometimes blatantly falsified, Red Rock 

foreclosure file to deceive the court into believing the sale was properly conducted 

when it was not.  

3. Further, Ochoa and Clarkson aggressively obstructed my access to the HOA’s 

official records (compliance, enforcement, and foreclosure records, ownership and 

payment records, Board agendas and minutes, debt collection contracts and 

policies), both in discovery and as an elected member of the HOA Board.  

4. The attorneys knew that the HOA’s concealed records had probative value to 

my case, and so they misrepresented and got excluded from the court’s consideration 

ALL the verified documentary evidence that I obtained legally as a member in good 

standing of the HOA and on public records requests from other sources, like the 

Nevada Real Estate Division (NRED) Ombudsman Notice of Sale Compliance 

Records, and declarations under penalty of perjury, ALL of which flatly contradict 

Red Rock’s fanciful version of events.   

5. The HOA attorneys filed a meritless motion to dismiss me as an individual 

for not filing claims as a pro se, and then after the court denied the motion, failed to 

document the denial in the order entered on 9/20/17, and then conspired with other 

opposing counsels in 2019 to claim that I had never been granted leave to intervene 

as an individual and therefore had no right to file any pro se documents. 

6. The HOA attorneys, three weeks before the end of discovery, while 

withholding all requested documents, without the HOA having any interest in the 

title dispute between me, Jimijack and Nationstar, filed a meritless motion for 

summary judgment vs. me as the trustee of the Hansen Trust, without naming me as 

the Hansen Trust’s successor in interest. There was no conceivable benefit to the 
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HOA for the HOA attorneys to file such as motion. However, they filed it to cover 

up the wrongdoing of the HOA’s agents and to retaliate against me for being a 

whistleblower on other unrelated HOA matters. The consequences of this foul play 

was that the court granted the motion, based on the false evidence the attorneys 

provided and without consideration of my verified evidence that controverted theirs 

because all of my pro se filings had been stricken by ex parte bench orders, and I 

was considered under appellate court rules as not a party and therefore not aggrieved 

and therefore all access to the appellate courts by me as an individual was denied. 

Nationstar tricked the court into letting it collect on a debt it was not owed 

7. This attorney-led trickery by the banks is the subject of the instant complaint. 

8. Nationstar essentially stole the $389,000 outstanding Western Thrift & Loan 

debt of deceased borrower Gordon Hansen, that was not owed to Nationstar and I 

did not owe to anyone.  

9. BANA’s and NSM’s attorneys perpetrated a fraud on the court to pull this off, 

starting with Wright, Finlay Zak LLP (WFZ) attorneys in this complaint who created 

this entire mass of litigation to cover up that Nationstar had no documentation to 

establish to whom the debt of the 7/22/04 deed of trust was owed so they kept 

changing their story. This complaint shows how WFZ started the quiet title action 

falsely claiming to have become the beneficiary by a nonexistent 2/4/11 assignment 

from an unknown entity, then WFZ claimed it was BANA’s successor, and then in 

the same document and in other documents, claimed that it was Wells Fargo’s 

successor.  

10. Part of the deception done by WFZ attorneys was based on circumventing the 

Multi-state PUD Rider and the NRS 107.080 foreclosure requirements by relying on 
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the covert super-priority tenders perpetrated by Rock K. Jung, of the now-defunct 

law firm, Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom and Winters LLP, who is currently an associate 

attorney of Wright, Finlay Zak, LLP. 

11. After WFZ attorneys set up the very confusing stage to create the delusion 

that NSM was owed a debt and that the HOA sale was unfair to NSM because Red 

Rock rejected BANA’s super-priority tender, Akerman attorneys took over the fraud 

on the court enterprise in April 2018, and they used more aggressive tactics to trick 

the court into blessing what was actually theft and fraudulent reconveyance of my 

property. 

12. Akerman attorneys refused to join me in a motion for summary judgment to 

void the sale in its entirety because Akerman attorneys knew that I knew that NSM 

was lying about being the beneficiary and have records dating back to 2011 to prove 

it. As such, Akerman knew it had to get rid of me because it knew I knew it did not 

have standing to foreclose.  

13. Akerman did this by filing (2/12/19) a joinder to the HOA’s unwarranted MSJ, 

claiming that the sale was valid as to the sub-priority portion of the HOA’s lien, but 

was invalid to remove the security instrument that NSM was lying about owning as 

the successor to BANA. 

14. Akerman followed this up fraudulent play by filing a motion for summary 

judgment for quiet title against Jimijack solely on the grounds that Red Rock’s 

rejection of BANA’s 2013 tender of $825 meant that the sale was valid to remove 

Tobin, but that the sale was not valid to remove the security instrument that NSM 

was lying about owning. 
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15. Akerman concealed from the court that servicing bank Nationstar was the 

proximate and direct cause of the HOA sale happening at all for multiple reasons: a) 

neither BANA nor NSM ever recorded a notice of default that, pursuant to NRS 

116.31162(6) (2013) would have stopped the HOA for foreclosing; b) NSM 

obstructed escrow from closing on a $340,000 cash offer I had signed on 3/4/14; c) 

NSM obstructed escrow from closing on the $367,500 offer from auction.com high 

bidder MZK Properties that I signed on 5/8/14; d) BANA’s 5/9/13 tender of $825 

occurred when only $825 in assessments were then delinquent and so Red Rock’s 

rejection of it voided the entire sale, e) NSM’s 5/28/14 $1,100 offer to the HOA, 

also rejected covertly by Red Rock was a greater than super-priority offer than would 

have also voided the sale in its entirety, but NSM concealed it so it could make a 

side deal with Jimijack as Akerman knew it could not foreclose against me if the 

sale were voided in its entirety.  

16. An important question to ask in relation to all these super-priority dispute 

cases wherein an HOA sale is determined to be valid but subject to the deed of trust: 

did the servicing bank or the beneficiary record a notice of default to initiate 

foreclosure to collect on the deed of trust BEFORE a Miles, Bauer attorney, or some 

other lender agent, tendered the super-priority? If not, some fraud is predictably 

involved. If yes, the HOA sale could not legally have been held and would be void 

in its entirety. 

17. The court granted both the HOA’s motion and NSM’s joinder by an order 

entered on 4/18/19, and I filed multiple pro se dispositive motions attempting to set 

aside the order for fraud (4/24/19) to get summary judgment against Jimijack, or 
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against all parties, and filed over 600 pages of verified evidence to support my 

claims. 

18. None of my pro se filings were heard, considered or decided because Akerman 

attorney Melanie Morgan and Jimijack attorney Joseph Hong orchestrated an ex 

parte meeting with the judge, got me removed as an individual party, got my pro se 

filings stricken, and then set up a fraudulent side deal that the court blessed without 

looking at any of the evidence. 

I’ve lost seven years of rental income without presenting my case  

19. Joel and Sandra Stokes kept an estimated $180,000 in rental profits that 

belong to me by their attorney, Joseph Hong’s fraudulent misrepresentations to the 

court obstructing my case from being heard. 

Steven Scow owes me $100,000+ in undistributed proceeds plus interest & costs 

20. Red Rock attorneys Koch & Scow retained $57,282.32 that Steven Scow has 

refused to distribute to me as the sole claimant since 2014 that has accrued seven 

plus years of interest that Scow says he does not have to pay. 

21. All of this litigation has resulted in me accruing $317,532.76 in attorneys’ fees 

alone, almost $30,000 of which accrued because Scow unnecessarily sued me for 

interpleader in 2021, during the pendency of appeal 82294, after he obstructed my 

previous civil claims filed on 1/13/17, 8/7/19, and 6/3/20, to get them. He still has 

not paid up and has gotten my 3/8/21 and 4/12/21 attempts to claim them dismissed 

with prejudice or ignored. 

22. I prepared a declaration on 2/24/22 and attached it to the Bar complaint against 

Scow regarding the massive attorney obstruction I have encountered during my 
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failed attempts between 2014 and 2022 to claim the excess proceeds as the sole 

claimant. 

Complaint against Wright, Finlay, Zak (WFZ) attorneys 

23. WFZ knew that Nationstar (NSM) did not have standing to foreclose as it was 

not the beneficiary and as the servicer, but WFZ filed false claims to trick the court 

into believing that it did. 

24. WFZ knew that NSM had never recorded a notice of default that would have 

prevented the HOA from foreclosing (NRS 116.31162(6). 

25. WFZ knew that NSM had recorded a false claim (NR 205-395) to title on 

12/1/14, more than three months after NSM had allowed the HOA to sell the property 

on 8/15/4 for less than one-fifth of the price that NSM had rejected from the 5/8/14 

auction.com sale that Tobin had approved on 5/8/14. 

26. Wright Finlay Zak filed multiple documents that included the false claim that 

Nationstar was the beneficial owner of the disputed Hansen deed of trust  

27. Akerman and Wright Finlay Zak attorneys know that Red Rock Financial 

Services conducted a unfair, unnoticed and fraudulent sale and provided false 

evidence (RRFS 001-425) that was further falsified and misrepresented to the court  

by Sun City Anthem attorneys David Ochoa and/or Adam Clarkson and/or John 

Aylor in SCA 176-643) to cover it up. 

28. WFZ attorneys knew that Nationstar didn’t begin lying about being owed the 

$389,000 balance on the Hansen deed of trust until 12/1/14, over three months after 

the sale, and that if the HOA sale was valid to extinguish the interest of the estate of 
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the deceased borrower, that it also extinguished the deed of trust. Nevertheless, WFZ 

persisted in fabricating standing for Nationstar that did not exist in fact or in law. 

29. Wright Finlay Zak attorneys knowingly and repeatedly made the false claim 

that Red Rock’s 5/9/13 covert rejection of $825 tendered by Bank of America’s 

attorney, Rock K. Jung, then an attorney with Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom & Winters, 

LLP, but currently with Wright, Finlay, Zak, LLP, was grounds for voiding the sale 

only insofar as protecting the security interest Nationstar was pretending to own, but 

was not grounds for protecting the ownership interest of the deceased borrower.  

30. WFZ knew that NSM had offered $1,100 on 5/28/14 to close escrow on the 

5/8/14 and that Red Rock had concealed this offer from the HOA Board by 

misrepresenting it as an owner request for waiver. 

31. WFZ represented both BANA and NSM in abusing the HOA foreclosure quiet 

title litigation process to allow NSM and/or WFZ, to collect on a debt that was not 

owed to NSM. 

32. WFZ aided and abetted mortgage servicing fraud of both Bank of America 

and Nationstar Mortgage by filing into these quiet title civil actions statements 

known to be false and disclosing false evidence on 1/11/16, 4/12/16 DECL, 4/12/16, 

5/10/16, 6/2/16, 6/3/16, 6/10/16, 3/27/17 DECL , 3/27/17, 11/9/17, 2/9/18. 

33. The balance of this complaint will attempt to show explicitly what false claims 

were made in each of the filings linked above. 
 

TOBIN. 4169

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1s6w40GAjQfXheMDx_lIJ1jaNFbAk5tKk/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EbLuK0allS3-r2HxFofgfxJQZ1r6Ku1s/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1i0hgf6nO_fY4JsWvLVd7lmDVY44nKCFB/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/165fllauf6hBKO1pWCieEgKmc4iLp0a-B/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1fLG63S2yiTrkdBQklOjWyN6DYnDFstQE/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1-8CLBwZLQ7c1S7uFxPTbbAgvsYs0pDit/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1tRIabTkwEclu3YFTO4o1NDqofBqHe_Ub/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1VowH2MQwFv7c9N_r-jUgyfHI5XjytP_D/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1KoxsXUT2o9WdRFzfDUpNRbmqj_IY5vZb/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1WUaZVAQRXdV_kVHQPYiVnIUUrI45Sr8R/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1eXxCJCdkC51aDPar2CW4VQ-jz72liqcE/view?usp=sharing
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1/11/16 COMP Nationstar (NSM) vs. Opportunity Homes 

 
Page 2-3 shows NSM’s first lie: that there was a 2/4/11 recorded assignment 

of the 7/22/04 deed of trust to NSM, a lie which is material because it would mean 

that NSM had purchased the loan prior to it being extinguished, and becoming an 

unsecured debt, by the 8/22/14 HOA foreclosure. 
 

 

TOBIN. 4170

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cwKjTitvmYlvsh5lzNSHVSWLVON3Dn6Y/view?usp=sharing
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Page 3, line 1 below  
 

 
 

 

 

 

Exhibit 2 is deceptively a 12/1/14 assignment by NSM from BANA to NSM, but WFZ referenced 

(in paragraph 8, page 2) a non-existent 2/4/11 recorded assignment. 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Opportunity Homes never answered WFZ’s 1/11/16 complaint because it had no interest to 

defend, but WFZ did not take default, it moved to intervene on the closed Jimijack case. 

 

TOBIN. 4171

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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Nationstar is judicially estopped from claiming that it was the beneficiary of 

the 7/22/04 Hansen deed of trust. 
 
 

4/12/16 MINV & MSUB 
 

Page 3 – WFZ is correct insofar as the court is required by NRS 40.110 to settle quiet title 
disputes by an evidentiary hearing on the merits.  

 

TOBIN. 4172

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1hqAxeSNsUmZHZR3u4m5Uz71FYQtasyC9/view?usp=sharing
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-040.html#NRS040Sec110
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However, WFZ also deceives the court by not revealing material facts that 

WFZ knows because it is both BANA’s and NSM’s attorney, i.e., that BANA had 

no recorded interest to protect for two reasons: 1) BANA’s 4/12/12 assignment from 

MERS to itself was void because there is no notary record of its execution; and 2) 

on 9/9/14, BANA assigned its interest, if any, to Wells Fargo. WFZ also concealed 

that NSM’s 12/1/14 assignment of BANA’s nonexistent interest to itself was 

worthless because on 9/9/14 BANA had assigned whatever interest it had to WF. 

 
 

  

TOBIN. 4173

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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Page 4-  4/12/16 MSUB/MINV 
 

WFZ does not identify who assigned the beneficial interest to NSM on 12/1/14 because it 

claims some times that it came from BANA and other times that it came from Wells Fargo. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 11 of 6/2/16 AACC  
 

WFZ alleges in #15 that the 12/1/14 assignment to NSM is from Wells Fargo, but Exhibit 5 

shows NSM recorded that BANA, not  Wells Fargo, gave the beneficial interest to NSM. 

 

 
 

WFZ includes the 12/1/14 assignment in footnote 5 of its 6/2/16 AACC 

referencing exhibit 5 (next page). Exhibit 5 clearly shows that the 12/1/14 

assignment was recorded by NSM, acting as if it were BANA’s attorney in fact, but 

without recording or disclosing a power of Attorney from BANA.  

TOBIN. 4174

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html


 
 
 

 
Bar complaint vs. Wright, Finlay, Zak LLP   Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct 
 
 

18 

 
 
  

TOBIN. 4175

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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4/12/16 DECL Page 3 

 
 

WFZ’s declaration is deceptive. 

It is true Jimijack never recorded a lis pendens, but it strains credulity to 

believe that that the WFZ property record search failed to detect two deeds recorded 

on 6/9/15 (F. Bondurant and Jimijack) or the BANA default judgment recorded on 

12/1/15, given that the property search yielded the 8/22/14 Opportunity Homes deed, 

the Hansen 7/22/04 deed of trust, and the 12/1/14 assignment that Nationstar used 

as exhibits to its 1/11/16 complaint vs. disinterested Opportunity Homes.   

TOBIN. 4176

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vMW5dcmIk0jSj4dgiLC5oIhovW6BAfdQ/view?usp=sharing
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Below is the APN 191-13-811-052 property record 2003-2015 that WFZ would have to have 

examined before it filed its 1/11/16 quiet title complaint and could hardly have missed two 

deeds and BANA’s default judgment which WFZ would have known anyway by being BANA’s 

attorney: 

 
 

201512010003402 12/1/15 12:44 JUDGMENT by default vs. Bank of America (BANA) 

201508170001056 8/17/15 9:48 
SUBSTITUTION Nationstar substitute American Servicing 
Trustee Solutions for beneficiary Joan H Anderson 

201506090001545 6/9/15 13:06 
DEED F. Bondurant to Jimijack  (inadmissible per NRS 
111.345 as notlegally notarized) 

TOBIN. 4177

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1CjEdtwU5fiVbwSFtvcViJ74KWQlgJtEa/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ppafpdLIuh80ElqPDvC43aTPCyu1a3p8/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cjcAlLMgL7xn7jOTvaP71yV7ptmzweV2/view?usp=sharing
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201506090001537 6/9/15 12:58 DEED Opportunity Homes to F. Bondurant 

201503120002285 3/12/15 12:11 

SUBSTITUTION/ 
RECONVEYANCE Wells Fargo release of 5/10/07 2nd 
deed of trust 

201502230000608 2/23/15 11:17 
RPTT REFUND to Thomas Lucas when he produced 
proof of notice of the HOA sale 

201501220001850 1/22/15 9:10 
REQUEST NOTICE of any recorded NRS 107 or NRS 116 
defaults by Nationstar 

201412010000518 12/1/14 9:00 ASSIGNMENT by Nationstar from BANA to itself 

201409090000974 9/9/14 11:08 ASSIGNMENT by BANA from BANA to Wells Fargo 

201408220002548 8/22/14 9:53 DEED foreclosure deed to Opportunity Homes 

201405060004357 5/6/14 14:30 Garbage LIEN 

201402120001527 2/12/14 9:06 NOTICE of HOA sale on 3/7/14 

201309230001369 9/23/13 10:39 Garbage LIEN 

201304080001087 4/8/13 9:51 DEFAULT HOA notice 

201304030001569 4/3/13 11:28 
NOTICE  RESCISSION of HOA prior 3/12/13 default 
notice 

201303120000847 3/12/13 9:55 DEFAULT HOA notice  

201212140001338 12/14/12 9:37 LIEN HOA 

201204120001883 4/12/12 13:18 ASSIGNMENT by BANA from MERS to BANA 

200808270003627 8/27/08 15:28 DEED Gordon B. Hansen Trust, dated 8/22/08 

200705100001127 5/10/07 10:12 DEED OF TRUST Wells Fargo 2nd line of credit 

200409010007297 9/1/04 19:17 HOMESTEAD 

200408310007563 8/31/04 17:34 
SUBSTITUTION/ 
RECONVEYANCE 

200408170002284 8/17/04 12:10 RECONVEYANCE 

200407220003507 7/22/04 13:32 
DEED OF TRUST Western Thrift originated, MERS 
nominee for beneficiary, Joan H Anderson trustee 

200406110005547 6/11/04 15:45 DEED from Marilyn to Gordon Hansen is divorce 

200311200004030 11/20/03 17:00 DEED OF TRUST 

200309100000588 9/10/03 8:43 DEED OF TRUST 

200307310004444 7/31/03 14:08 DEED OF TRUST 

TOBIN. 4178

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1B0sdDqsFAAQOlanc3yeC6KC_EEcjja3k/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/16ljMWaPTSkke3Y0QRnmv2ZNLOKR_ybJk/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/16ljMWaPTSkke3Y0QRnmv2ZNLOKR_ybJk/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cso6iTPNgc2RgtyOby0TF6G-oB4Ftmrt/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1tuRSGwgx-YRzPqBXyloVAH3SlfduaggE/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ZVvNiIbto1DLDIu-BhHmNu6fnbJCKC9j/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Jh2O_BqPmKKo9JpdhT4oF3wXObHDijQW/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rozyZ0e5XxsqpOT9H4mtfgMC-I-elKA1/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1_jjgs7eh9g9WGWAMxy5-_ZmSM2Am4U-Z/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/18X66ISVSTyjGaTabMpPQvBcZVskOUqed/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1hdKzRvsM1zOS1xQ8C0zuWD3xC7mVfMZh/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1hdKzRvsM1zOS1xQ8C0zuWD3xC7mVfMZh/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1obKl0gdDPb9pChpXpW02GoAuG4o1hZ7P/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1D90mjsVTW6jA5F3a9uf4PFt6JX-e6xqo/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/18K2k60V7ngrVnzMydbBMNQqChSMT7f-H/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/189M9BRDyOu7E0_ZPY6bG-NfhJuS-2vD3/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1r6EuJTtL10CdJRAKvD5N5vsoOKHp4zbl/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1G-Fcwf5rSJgO-x2bg6fwWVV4xAFUSkCZ/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vDR8CdPnzd3TeoxKl9EmyI2bvjYotehG/view?usp=sharing
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200307310004443 7/31/03 14:08 POWER OF ATTORNEY  

200307310004442 7/31/03 14:08 DEED Del Webb to Gordon & Marilyn Hansen 

200307310004441 7/31/03 14:08 NOTICE 

 
Note that there is no recorded notice of default in the property record by either 

servicing bank, Nationstar or BANA, both of which were represented by WFZ. 

 

WFZ provably knows that NRS 107.080 (as amended by AB284 (2011), 

Nevada’s robo-signer, anti-foreclosure fraud bill)) requires a notice of default to be 

recorded as the first step in foreclosure as a means to collect on a deed of trust that 

is secures a note. 

 

Robin Wright wrote a white paper for UTA Quarterly in Winter 2011 entitled, 

“Complying with AB284” so WFZ must have known exactly what they were doing 

when they circumvented these requirements. 

 

WFZ put the Hansen 7/22/04 deed of trust, including as the last three pages, 

the Multi-State Planned Unit Development (PUD) Rider, as exhibit 1 to its 1/11/16 

complaint and as exhibit 1 to its 4/12/16 motion to set aside the BANA default. 

 

The second to the last page of the PUD Rider (disclosed as NSM 160) contains 

the Remedies provision (f) that limits a lender’s means of recovery from a borrower 

of any delinquent HOA assessments the lender paid on the owner’s behalf to the 

amount paid plus interest at the note rate. 

 

TOBIN. 4179

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1lMXB-SrXFDekpqtBhrx8Vf3iIlBguLBU/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1aLjrvig28E1I9Nm3Wr7-4Ct5z1mS6NEm/view?usp=sharing
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/NRS/NRS-107.html#NRS107Sec080
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1v2GHxqvKpqiv0Ftwx9cGp_PrfcJY04OD/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1gbFCX2NxwRIxW3WMqemuko5S1rqwSLpB/view?usp=sharing
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Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom & Winters, LLP was BANA’s agent, prior to going 

out of business (at least in the Las Vegas Valley), had the corrupt business practice 

of covertly tendering the super-priority portion of an HOA lien directly to the HOA 

debt collector as a means of circumventing this PUD Rider and attempting to create 

a de facto foreclosure on the owner without complying with NRS 107.080 as 

amended by AB284 (2011). 

 

Rock K. Jung, then an associate with Miles, Bauer, Bergstrom & Winters, 

LLP, (now an associate with Wright Finlay Zak LLP) wrote a letter, dated 4/8/13, to 

the Estate of Gordon Hansen (Nona Tobin) falsely claiming that BANA was both 

the servicer and the beneficiary in which Jung represented the PUD Rider Remedies 

provision as being a way BANA could protect its interest, independent of the 

owner’s interest. 

TOBIN. 4180

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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The 5/20/19 declaration by the 2012-2013 listing agent Doug Proudfit, 

Proudfit Realty, shows that servicing bank BANA, by and through its agent Miles, 

Bauer, was acting in bad faith. 

 

BANA and its attorneys knew that escrow had instructions to pay the HOA 

assessments and all of the fees and charges added on by Red Rock IN FULL, whether 

legal or valid or not. 

 

All fees demanded would have been paid out of the Sparkman escrow that 

dragged on from 8/10/12-4/3/13, but BANA wouldn’t let escrow close on this fair 

market value, arms-length sale.   

 

TOBIN. 4181

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1b_rSJcCjU1HdIKi4UGMFX-tVvxswR9fc/view?usp=sharing
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Proudfit’s declaration also shows that Rock K. Jung began BANA’s 

duplicitous super-priority scam directly with Red Rock on 4/8/13 without notifying 

the HOA, Proudfit or, most importantly, Ticor Title, who handled the Sparkman 

escrow that ended on 4/3/13.  

 

 
 

Miles, Bauer tendered the super-priority of $825 covertly on 5/8/13. Neither 

BANA nor Red Rock informed the Realtor, the title company or the owner of the 

TOBIN. 4182

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html


 
 
 

 
Bar complaint vs. Wright, Finlay, Zak LLP   Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct 
 
 

26 

Miles, Bauer tender when escrow opened again on 5/10/13 on the Mazzeo $395,000 

offer which was $6,000 higher than the outstanding balance of the loan. Further, the 

Mazzeo escrow had instructions to pay the HOA the $3,055.47 that Red Rock 

demanded on 5/29/13. 
 

Page 6 5/20/19 Proudfit Declaration 

 
 
  WFZ knew or should have known, made what BANA’s agent, Miles, 

Bauer, Bergstrom & Winters, LLP, was doing circumvented the PUD Rider 

remedies provision and the NRS 107.080 foreclosure notice and due process 

requirements.  
 

 

TOBIN. 4183

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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WFZ’s false claim about NSM being BANA’s successor in interest and about 

the rejection of the Miles Bauer tender of the $825 super-priority damaging NSM 

are the central false claims underlying the super-priority scam perpetrated by WFZ 

allegedly on behalf of NSM. 
 
 
 

Page 4 1/11/16 complaint –  
 

Red Rock indisputably rejected Miles Bauer’s 5/8/13 $825 check intended to 

be tendered on behalf of BANA, not Nationstar or Wells Fargo. 
 

 
 

What is disputed is whether the PUD Rider Remedies provision limits a 

lender’s recovery of delinquent assessments actually paid plus interest at the note 

rate ONLY IF the lender forecloses in the manner proscribed by NRS 107.080. 
 

 
 

 

TOBIN. 4184

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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Page 3 of 1/11/16 COMP,  
 

WFZ alleges the Miles Bauer $825 tender was made on behalf of NSM even 

though WFZ knows that the 12/1/14 recorded claim that NSM was BANA’s 

successor-in-interest is false. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

TOBIN. 4185

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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TOBIN. 4186

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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Page 2  -  3/27//17 DECL 

 
 

 
Page 3  -  3/27//17 DECL 

 
 

3/27/17 OMSJ – page 4 WFZ claimed 12/1/14 assignment was from Wells 

Fargo, but showed in exhibit 6 the actual recorded 12/1/14 assignment from 

BANA. 

TOBIN. 4187

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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Page 4 3/27/17 WFZ advanced alternate claims for relief just as it did in the 

1/11/16 complaint and the 6/2/16 AACC, and the 6/3/16 recorded lis pendens. 

Under the first, my rights are extinguished and NSM is unharmed. Under the 

second option, neither NSM nor I would have been prejudiced.   Akerman 

attorneys filed the 2/12/19 joinder in order to get rid of the second option and me 

so NSM would not have to produce any evidence to explain all its conflicting filed 

claims about when and from whom it acquired its alleged beneficial interest. 

 

TOBIN. 4188

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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Akerman directly contradicted the claim made by WFZ  that the entire sale 

was void due to improper notices as seen on page 13 of the 6/2/16 AACC. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

TOBIN. 4189

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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It is possible that NSM changed attorneys whenever something inconvenient 

needed to be erased or disappeared. 

6/3/16 lis pendens page 2 

 
 

Two weeks after Akerman filed the duplicitous 2/12/19 joinder, Akerman’s 

robo-signer, Mohamed Hameed, executed a rescission of the 12/1/14 claim NSM 

recorded that BANA made NSM its successor-in-interest to as the beneficiary of the 

Hansen 7/22/04 if it had BANA’s power of attorney. 

 

 

TOBIN. 4190

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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 TOBIN. 4191

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
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Within minutes, the same robo-signer faked having the authority to execute 

an assignment of Wells Fargo’s non-existent interest to NSM. 

 Both the rescission of the 12/1/14 claim to be BANA’s successor in interest 

and the new false claim to be Wells Fargo’s successor in interest were recorded on 

3/8/19 and disclosed on 3/12/19, well after discovery ended on 2/28/19. 

 
 

TOBIN. 4192

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html


 
 
 

 
Bar complaint vs. Wright, Finlay, Zak LLP   Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct 
 
 

36 

 
 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada that 

the foregoing is true and correct. 

Dated this _____ day of February 2022. 

 
 

____________________________ 
Nona Tobin, President 

Fight Foreclosure Fraud, Inc. 

2664 Olivia Heights Ave. 

Henderson NV 89052 

(702) 465-2199 

nonatobin@gmail.com 

28th

TOBIN. 4193

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html
mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com
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Implicated Rules of Professional Conduct 
 

Rule 3.1.  Meritorious Claims and Contentions.  A lawyer shall not bring or 
defend a proceeding, or assert or controvert an issue therein, unless there is a basis 
in law and fact for doing so that is not frivolous, which includes a good faith 
argument for an extension, modification or reversal of existing law. 
 
Rule 3.3.  Candor Toward the Tribunal. 
      (a) A lawyer shall not knowingly: 
             (1) Make a false statement of fact or law to a tribunal or fail to correct a 
false statement of material fact or law previously made to the tribunal by the 
lawyer. 
 
             (3) Offer evidence that the lawyer knows to be false. If a lawyer, the 
lawyer’s client, or a witness called by the lawyer, has offered material evidence 
and the lawyer comes to know of its falsity, the lawyer shall take reasonable 
remedial measures, including, if necessary, disclosure to the tribunal. 
 
      (b) A lawyer who represents a client in an adjudicative proceeding and who 
knows that a person intends to engage, is engaging or has engaged in criminal or 
fraudulent conduct related to the proceeding shall take reasonable remedial 
measures, including, if necessary, disclosure to the tribunal. 
 
 

Implicated ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 
 

6.1 False statements, Fraud, and Misrepresentations  

6.11 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer, with the intent to deceive 
the court, makes a false statement, submits a false document, or improperly 
withholds material information, and causes serious or potentially serious injury to a 
party, or causes a significant or potentially significant adverse effect on the legal 
proceeding. 

TOBIN. 4194

https://www.leg.state.nv.us/CourtRules/RPC.html


Declaration of Doug Proudfit 
Exhibits List 

Exhibit Description Bates 
6/14/16 Sworn Declaration – Linda Proudfit –9 folders , 311 
Pages “true, correct and complete” for listing of 2763 

4/4/12 Assignment of Deed of Trust, recorded 4/12/12 

8/8/12 Sparkman RPA & 8/10/12 counter offer 

Short sale approved to 11/28/12 

10/22/12 HUD-1 draft Settlement Statement 

10/29/12 notice – BANA is servicer, Wells Fargo beneficiary 

County Recorder property record search of liens NODs 

11/12/12 transmit memo RRFS collection notice to Ticor 
Title and RRFS ledger, dated 11/5/12 

1/5/13 email from buyers’ agent to Proudfit re BANA 
causing problems with sale 

1/9/13 BANA notice to estate  “Decline – Investor denied” 
1/27/13 Proudfit email to buyer & seller “rejections are not 
coming from B of A, the servicer, but from the investors” 
5/7/13 Tobin transmittal and notice to BANA to protect its 
interest because “I am done doing so” 
5/10/13 Mazzeo $395,000 RPA p. 1 of 11 
5/29/13 RRFS gave payoff figure of $3,055.47 to Proudfit 
5/29/13 W-9 for RMI LLC dba Red Rock Financial Services 
6/7/13 short sale hardship letter 
7/10/13 cancel listing 
9/14/13 Tobin email re BANA DIL rejection 
10/1/13 Tobin email re BANA securing property without 
foreclosing  
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DECL 
MICHAEL R. MUSHKIN 
Nevada Bar No. 2421 
L. JOE COPPEDGE
Nevada Bar No. 4954
MUSHKIN CICA COPPEDGE
4475 S. Pecos Road
Las Vegas, NV 89121
Telephone: 702-386-3999
Facsimile: 702-454-3333
Michael@mushlaw.com
Joe@mushlaw.com
Attorneys for Nona Tobin, an individual and 

as Trustee of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust 

DISTRICT COURT 

   CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

JOEL A. STOKES and SANDRA F. 
STOKES, as trustees of the JIMIJACK 
IRREVOCABLE TRUST,                                       

Plaintiffs, 
vs. 

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., 

Defendant. 
___________________________________ 
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC, 

Counter-Claimant, 

vs. 

JIMIJACK IRREVOCABLE TRUST; 
Counter-Defendant 

_______________________________ 
NONA TOBIN, an individual, Trustee of 
the GORDON B. HANSEN TRUST, dated 
8/22/08 

Cross-Claimant, 

vs. 

Case No.:  A-15-720032-C 
Department:  XXXI 

Consolidated with:  A-16-730078-C 

PROUDFIT DECLARATION IN 
SUPPORT OF NONA TOBIN’S 
MOTION TO RECONSIDER SUN 
CITY ANTHEM’S MOTION FOR 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND 
NATIONSTAR’ MORTGAGE LLC’S 
JOINDER THERETO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A6C7BAAF-88C3-4E80-829D-BDDE8332E09E

Proudfit DECL was filed into A-15-720032-
C on 5/23/19 as Exhibit 3 to tobin's reply in 
support of her 4/29/19 motion to 
reconsider the 4/18/19 order, but this & 
500 pages of evidence were misconstrued 
by the court in the 5/31/19 denial order.
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JOEL A. STOKES and SANDRA F. 
STOKES, as trustees of the JIMIJACK 
IRREVOCABLE TRUST; SUN CITY 
ANTHEM COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATION, INC., Yuen K. Lee, an 
individual, d/b/a Manager, F. Bondurant, 
LLC, and DOES 1-10 AND ROE 
CORPORATIONS 1-10, inclusive              

 
                         Cross-Defendant. 

 
  

 

                       DECLARATION OF DOUGLAS PROUDFIT 

 
L. DOUGLAS PROUDFIT, hereby declare under penalty of perjury, under the law of 

the State of Nevada that the following assertions are true. 

1. I am an adult duly competent to testify as to the matters contained herein. 

2. I  reside with my wife Linda at 2574 Forest City Drive, Henderson, NV 89052, in Sun 

City Anthem. 

3. We have been members in good standing of Sun City Anthem since July, 2000. 

4. I was a real estate broker licensed to practice in the State of Nevada. 

5. My wife Linda Proudfit, and I owned Proudfit Realty, that became Windermere Real 

Estate/Proudfit Realty now that we are retired. 

6. I was the listing broker/salesperson with an Exclusive Right to Sell (listing agreement) 

2763 White Sage Drive, from mid-February 2012 through July, 2013. 

7. I make this sworn declaration in lieu of providing testimony at the trial I have been told 

in scheduled in June because we will be out of state until October and unavailable. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A6C7BAAF-88C3-4E80-829D-BDDE8332E09E
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8. All of the 311 files and 9 folders provided to Nona Tobin that we had in our possession 

related to the client “The Gordon B. Hansen Trust, Dated August 22, 2008, Nona Tobin, 

Successor Trustee”  were certified by Linda Proudfit on June 14, 2016 as “a true, correct and a 

complete copy of any and all documents”.  

9. I have reviewed the pertinent documents from the certified file and have used them, as 

well as some emails exchanged with Nona Tobin after the listing agreement ended, as the basis 

for my statements in this sworn declaration.  

10. On August 8, 2012, a purchase offer of $310,000 was received from the Sparkmans. 

11. On August 10, 2012, Nona Tobin signed a counter offer accepting the price, subject to 

lender approval, and making the statement “Buyer understands the term ‘seller’ in the RPA 

(Residential Purchase Agreement) refers to ‘lender’…” when referring to seller’s costs. 

12. On August 13, 2012, an assignment of the Western Thrift Deed of Trust, to Bank of 

America, recorded on April 12, 2012 was added to our files.  

13. On October 29, 2012 Ticor Title notified me that the short sale had been approved and 

attached a HUD-1 Settlement Statement, dated 10/22/12, that estimated approximately $3,400 

would be paid out of escrow to the HOA for assessments and various fees and charges. 

14. On November 4, 2012, Nona Tobin faxed to our office a notice that had been sent to the 

estate of Gordon Hansen, 2664 Olivia Heights Ave., with notice that the mortgage was in 

default and that Wells Fargo had standing to foreclose. 

15. According to our records and the records of the Clark County Recorder’s Office I 

reviewed, neither Bank of America nor Wells Fargo ever initiated foreclosure by serving or 

recording a notice of default. 
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16. On January 5, 2013, Linda Chain sent me an email with the subject “White Sage 

Counter and Transaction History” which listed the many unreasonable counter-offers made by 

by B of A in response to:  

Aug 8, 2012-A successful Purchase Agreement was entered in to between buyer 
and seller of record for a price of $310,000 
 
Nov 12, 2012 B of A (1st) countered the purchase price at $395,000 with a COE 
of 12/12/12 

 

17. Linda Chain described the realities of the market 

Doug, as you know, the market value for the house has currently gone down, as 
sales over the last 3 months in Sun City Anthem without views are closing at an 
average $118 psf, (per square foot) converting this home to $290,280. The buyer 
is willing to purchase the home for the appraised value of $310,000, and not 
anymore, as he does not want to be underwater from the day of ownership.  

 
18. On January 9, 2013, Bank of America sent me notice that the short sale was rejected. 

19. On January 27, 2013 I wrote an update on this difficult sale that documented the 

problems we had in getting the Sparkman escrow closed, which stated, in part, 

We all should understand that the rejections we have experienced on this sale 
were not coming from B of A as the ‘servicer’ but from the investors who own the 
loan and want more money from the sale. Last week, Fidelity chose this White 
Sage sale as the FIRST file to be forwarded to the B of A resolution review team 
due to the totally unreasonable treatment we (and they) have received from 
investors. Agreeing to a price, then demanding more, etc. Also, our B of A 
‘negotiator’ is in reality simply one who forwards information but in fact does no 
‘negotiating’. 

 
20. On April 3, 2013 the Sparkmans cancelled their offer and their earnest money deposit 

was refunded. 

21. In our files, there is a May 7, 2013 letter from Nona Tobin to Bank of America Home 

Loan Assumptions Department wherein she transmitted documents B of A. 
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22. She made a mistake in listing the first attachment as the “Deed of Trust transferring the 

property title into the name of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, dated August 22, 2008”.  

23. The Grant, Sale Bargain Deed she provided to B of A was not the Deed of Trust that B 

of A had requested. 

 
Ms. Murillo informed me that B of A had not accepted the short sale because they 
are missing a copy of a court approved document that indicated I was the 
appropriate representative for them to speak to on behalf of the estate. After some 
discussion, it became clear that the document the bank was requesting was the 
Deed of Trust, dated August 22, 2008, which transferred the property into the 
name of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust…. 

 

24. This May 7 2013 letter was faxed to B of A from the Proudfit Realty office at Nona’s 

request as during this time period B of A used faxes instead of email for the volumes of 

documents that were demanded. 

25. Nona Tobin warned B of A of the Red Rock notice of default that she was finished 

paying to protect the bank’s investment. 

Additionally, there are two other entities with whom I have communicated whose 
actions may have some impact on B of A's decisions about how to proceed. 
 
Notice of Default and Election to Sell  
While there were still funds in the Gordon B. Hansen Trust, I paid on behalf of 
the trust several quarters of HOA dues, Once the house was in escrow for a short 
sale, I stopped paying HOA dues. On March 7, 2013, on behalf of Sun city 
Anthem HOA, Red Rock Financial Services has filed a Notice of Default and 
Election to Sell after previously recording a lien against the property for said 
unpaid HOA dues. Those documents have apparently been sent to B of A 
previously, but they are attached here for your reference and as further 
documentation that B of A needs to take action to protect its financial interests 
because Gordon Hansen is deceased and I am no longer willing to attempt to 
facilitate the banks efforts to reduce its losses. 

 

26. She also informed B of A that Wells Fargo had issued a 1099-c cancellation of debt for 

$15,000 in 2012 and that she wanted B of A to take responsibility. 
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27.  

 
Wells Fargo Withdrawal from Short Sale  
Wells Fargo sent me a letter (attached) saying that they were withdrawing from a 
short sale because they could not reached Mr. Hansen or his representatives. I 
contacted Wells Fargo and gave them the information that Mr. Hansen is 
deceased and that B of A had rejected the short sale. It is not clear to me what 
Wells Fargo's role is in this since the $15,000 second on the property that was due 
Wells Fargo had been written off in 2012 and a 1099-c for cancellation of debt 
was issued. I submit this information to B of A in the interest of fully disclosing 
communications I've had with other institutions who appear to share a stake in 
this property with B of A and to provide their contact information. This is also a 
final bit of documentation to show that that neither the Gordon B. Hansen Trust or 
I personally have any financial stake in this property, and that the preservation of 
the property's value is solely the responsibility of the financial institutions who do 
have a financial interest. 

 

28. On May 10, 2013, the Mazzeo made a purchase offer of $395,000 which was accepted 

pending lender approval. 

29. On May 29, 2013, Red Rock Financial Services responded to a payoff demand claiming 

$3,055.47 was due to the HOA, and this figure was provided to Ticor Title for payment out of 

escrow. 

30. No one at Proudfit Realty evaluated whether the amount demanded for the HOA was 

accurate or authorized, but simply forwarded what Red Rock sent to Ticor Title. 

31. Ticor Title modified the HUD-1 Settlement Statement on June 5, 2013, to reflect that 

$3,055.47 would be paid out of the Mazzeo escrow. 

32. On June 24, 2013 after many B of A’s document demands and rejection of the buyers’ 

pre-qualification, the Mazzeos withdrew their offer. 

33. On July 10, 2013 Nona withdrew the listing. 
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34. Nona told me that Bank of America’s causing the $395,000 offer to be withdrawn when 

only $389,000 balance remained on the loan was ridiculous and that B of A had never even 

responded to her May 7, 2013 letter. 

35. On July 10, 2013, Nona asked Proudfit Realty to help her do a deed in lieu when she 

withdrew the listing. 

From: Nona Tobin [mailto:nonatobin@gmail.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2013 12:27 PM 
To: Doug Proudfit; Lee Cedola 
Cc: Steve Hansen 
Subject: Request to set up Deed-In-Lieu through Ticor for 2763 White Sage Dr. 
  
I spoke with Gary Victory. the B of A Short Sale negotiating Team manager that 
contacted Linda to try to re-open the latest sale the bank botched. I informed him 
that the water had been turned off Monday and the electricity is going to be turned 
off today and that the bank's financial interest would be immediately at 
considerable risk unless they put the utilities into the bank's name.  Gary informed 
me that the bank's policy was to never do anything to a vacant property other than 
to secure it with a lock box even though he has frequently seen significant 
deterioration in many properties while the bank went through its processes to take 
ownership or approve a sale. 
 
I told him that I had only committed my personal funds to maintain the property 
during the last short sale attempt so that Proudfit Realty could complete the short 
sale and get their commission and reimburse me, but given the extreme nature of 
the bank's lack of cooperation of the last two bank-rejected sales, I am unwilling 
to go any further.  I asked him if Proudfit Realty had a potential buyer and they 
wanted to pay the utilities until the sale was complete should they contact him 
(Gary Victory) directly in order to expedite the process in the 15 days he 
mentioned to Linda that he could get a deal closed. 
 
Gary said that Linda misunderstood what he was referring to when he said his 
team could complete the process in 15 days. What would actually happen is a a 
new offer would be submitted and whatever negotiating team was assigned would 
get 15 days, then it would go to a review team, then to investors and some other 
steps before the bank's allowed up to 45 days escrow process would begin.  
 
Basically, the whole thing would start over. 
 
Since this is obviously such an undesirable option, I can't imagine you would 
really want to consider it. Of course, if you did because you felt it would be worth 
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it to finally get a commission, i will hang in there to sign documents to that end, 
but I will not continue to pay anything out of pocket. 
 
Gary gave me a number at B of A to call (866)880-1232 when I told him it was 
my intention to give the bank the deed in lieu of foreclosure. However, he 
described the response I would get from them at that number as providing me 
with information about the loan modification or other programs the Trust might 
qualify for. This is of no interest to me so I did not call that number. At this stage, 
I have no further patience for the bank's Byzantine procedures and simply want to 
extricate myself and the Trust from any future dealings with them. 
 
My request is for you to assist me in ending this tortuous process and to have you 
via Ticor do whatever is legally required to have the Trust give the property deed 
to the bank in lieu of foreclosure. 
 
I am here though the end of the month and can sign any documents that are 
required, but I believe you have all the documents that I have had representing the 
Trust so I don't need to supply anything additional at this point. 
 
I do not have any keys to the property, and I have not been on it in over a year, 
but I know that the caretaking I have provided through you and others has left the 
property in pristine condition up to this point. I am concerned, however, that the 
bank's policy to take no constructive action to protect this property during 
vacancy and ownership transition could be problematic if this deed transfer is not 
done swiftly. 
 
I informed Gary Victory that the property is uninsured and that given the 110 
degree temperatures now, the pool will turn green, the plants will turn brown, and 
the value of the bank's financial interest will go into a precipitous decline. Just as 
he informed me that the bank's policy of neglect was firm, I informed him that I 
have no legal liability personally, and further, on behalf of the Trust, I will take no 
further action to protect the bank's financial interests. 
 
Thank you for all your efforts.  I am sorry that the bank's obstructiveness rendered 
them fruitless. 
 
Nona Tobin 
Successor Trustee of the Gordon B. Hansen Trust 

 

36. In preparing this declaration, Nona Tobin asked me if Proudfit Realty had been given 

notice that B of A had tendered $825 for nine months of assessments or if I had ever heard of 

Miles Bauer.  
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37. I told her I don’t recall either and would have to review our records which she then 

provided. 

38. After reviewing the file, neither Linda Proudfit nor I discovered any indication in the 

files or our memories that anyone at Proudfit Realty was notified that B of A tendered any 

amount directly to Red Rock Financial Services instead of going through us. 

39. Ticor Title handled both escrows and there are no files or notes to indicate that B of A, 

or any agent of B of A, offered to put any amount for assessments into escrow. 

40. Nona handled the deed in lieu process herself, and I didn’t hear any more about it until 

she sent me an email on September 14, 2013 telling me that it had been denied. 

“B of A has just refused the deed in lieu on Bruce's house because Wells Fargo 
still has a lien on the title for the $15000 second even though WF wrote that off 
and issued a 1099c on it in 2012 when the house sold the first time.   
B of A's contractor acted as if I should be able to fix this.  Is there anything in 
your file or experience that could help me? Or should I just ignore them?” 

 

41. She emailed again on September 29, 2013 

“I don't know if i told you before i left for Mexico that the B of A vendor 
handling the deed in lieu notified me that they were closing the file and not 
accepting the deed. The reason was that Wells Fargo wrote off the $15,000 
second when the house seemed to be sold in 2012, but then when the sale fell, 
they didn't clear the title. 
 
Anyway, i got a call from City of Henderson Code Enforcement while I was gone 
that they noticed that there was a lock box on the house now. I don't know why 
they were out at the house since they drained the pol weeks ago, but anyway, my 
question is: is that your lock box? If not, does the bank have a right to secure the 
property away from me without going through foreclosure and otherwise getting 
completely off my back? 
 
It doesn't seem like they should be able to have their cake and eat it to.” 

 

42. I told her in an October 1, 2013 email, 

 “Nona, I’ve never heard of a lender securing the house before foreclosing.” 
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43. Nona’s October 4, 2013 email was a request for a real estate attorney to make a claim on

the proceeds from the sale: 

“Could you recommend a good real estate attorney? I want to file a claim on 
Bruce's house for the portion between the $63,000 foreclosure amount and the 
amount Red Rock financial collected for the $2,000 delinquent HOA fees plus 
their collection costs.” 

44. I gave her a recommendation, and after that I was no longer involved.

45. Because neither Bank of America or the investor approved the property to be sold,

neither I nor anyone at Proudfit Realty or Ticor Title ever received a penny in compensation 

for a year and a half of work. 

Dated this ___ day of May, 2019. 

____________________________ 
Doug Proudfit 

        I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada that the foregoing 
is true and correct.
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